ORDINANCE NO. 16,082

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by adding Sections 2-71 and 2-1060, relating to cultural competency training for members of the council and members of boards and commissions.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by adding Sections 2-71 and 2-1060, relating to cultural competency training for members of the council and members of boards and commissions, as follows:

Sec 2-71. Cultural Competency Training

Each member of the council shall complete cultural competency training established by the city manager prior to December 31, 2022. Each member of the council elected or appointed to an initial term of office commencing after December 31, 2022, shall complete cultural competency training established by the city manager within six months from commencement of such term of office.

Secs. 2-72—2-95. Reserved.

Sec. 2-1060. Cultural Competency Training

Each member of a city administrative or advisory board, committee, commission or agency shall complete cultural competency training established by the city manager prior to December 31, 2022. Each member of a city administrative board, committee, commission or agency appointed and confirmed to an initial term of office commencing after December 22, 2022, shall complete cultural competency training within six months from commencement of such term of office.

Secs. 2-1061—2-1085. Reserved.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Judy K. Parks-Kruse, Assistant City Attorney

T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 21-1768), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on November 15, 2021 and signed by the Mayor on November 15, 2021 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on December 3, 2021. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11731.

P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk